

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN RAYMOND JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER

COLLEEN P. FITZHARRIS*
Counsel of Record
LAURA MAZOR

COUNSEL FOR CALVIN JONES
613 Abbott St., 5th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 967-5542
Colleen_Fitzharris@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. There are No Obstacles to this Court’s Review.....	2
A. Mr. Jones’s case is not moot.	2
B. The appropriate standard of review is abuse of discretion, not plain error.....	4
II. This is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented.....	7
A. There is a clear circuit split.	7
B. The district judge relied on retributive principles.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'r's v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996)	7
<i>Bridgers v. Texas</i> , 523 U.S. 1034, 121 S. Ct. 1995 (2001)	2
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	7
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Huber v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'l. Prot.</i> , 562 U.S. 1302, 131 S. Ct. 1308 (2011).....	2
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 809 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	6
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	9
<i>Moreland v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106, 126 S. Ct. 1906 (2006)	8
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	7
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	2
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 873 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Albaadani</i> , 863 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Blackburn</i> , 461 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 860 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Flores-Juarez</i> , 723 F. App'x 84 (3d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Hulen</i> , 879 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2018)	3

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Ketter</i> , 908 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 417 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 498 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Liou</i> , 491 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 861 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 692 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Sexton</i> , 889 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 777 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>United States v. Vera-Flores</i> , 496 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007)	3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 453.....	9

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 98-225, at 124 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182, 3307.....	11
